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theyhwrc*ot*bigheTievol'of invertment.

; y ?v ", ■ ;? 'i . '.■* ; '
•ft wwftw

*  *P$r t  1975-74  %

if ihff VRWPTT * m ST̂ fT

3T*ftt ^  ^  t  j *f«r
vtoa % i jw  *¥t % € t% i* r * w

^ j i t  fc  $*r ftwi

t ,  f* *  ^  v n f »rf %

qfaw ftaa* $ $ $ stan*

wrtfc f  I *  fr
**T TO *T3PTC % 1973—74 $

*i$r w d t o  ,*mr% % fsrr *rrr %

%  ufar t  ? ^  ^  *r?rt

iRiftw *  #  * 5  sar p f t  v r o r A

f  ifhc^fe i w  %**% «nr ^  f  •

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:

In fact, the Annual Plan of 1973-74 has been prepared in consultation with the Working

Group of the Planning Commission and in that Arinual Plan, whatever has been suggested by the Madhya Pradesh Government has been accepted by us. In' that detailed list, there is no scheme for anynew public sector under taking under Central Government.

Mux* * Ifla a F o r  «97f -74

*336- SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRA
SAD SINGH:

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL :

WiU the Minister of PLANKING be pleased to state:
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.. 1a) : •; whetheritbe Flanatag hlMuHSdtfed ’pttoqfcy *° axm -SMtwa in tfat Annual Plan for W13"1A » #

(b) if so, what are those sectors ; and

(c) whether the Cbmmtsiibri tosstartsd1 discussions with the Chief Minister of States*
*n this regard?

THE MINISTER OF Sl^ATETN THB
MINISTRY OF PLWNIfNG (SrtRI MO
HAN DHARIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The. sectors in which higher priority has been given are agricultural production, irrigation and power, medical and health programmes, water supply and sanitation, special employment programmes* and ad vance action for the Fifth Plan.

(c) Planning Commission has held' discussions with the Qiief Ministers of all States to finalise tihe State Plan outlays for 1973-74 when this aspect was also discussed.
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SHRI MOHAN D HARI A Sir, thc ques tion regarding development of Bihar is not directly covered but we have discussed with the Chief Minister of Bihar and the prog ramme for the development of backward areas has been taken up m the Annual Plan for 197374 Regarding the delta between the nvers we have to take into consideration the suggestion made by the hon Member.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD May I know since agriculture has been given the pnonty in the Annual Plan why Govern ment instead of spending Rs 90 crores for 10 lakh tons of food production is not m a position or inn a position to come to the State Govemmens which are prepared to have more procurement than the usual quota ? If so, what are the States who have asked and how the government proposes to meet the demand in the Annual Plan ?

SHRI MOHAN DH\RIA Avery valu able suggestion has been made by the hon Member The Planning Commission i8 already discussing this matter with the States like Punjab, Haryana, U P , etc and such of them who are prepared to give additional procurement over and above the target, we shall take care of that and money will not be a constraint.
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SHRI MGHAN DHARIA We are dis cussing it with the Punjab Government and to the Punjab Government also we have s*id that if they axe able to give more pro curement over and abovethe present pro curement we shall we willing to take care of the funds for the completion of such pro" grammes.
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SH RIN SHIVAPPA In the priorities given m the Annual Plan, have the Central Ministers consulted the State Ministers about the Western Ghats Board or the Hill Improvement Board snd the financial com mitments involved therein? Will this als0 be taken into consideration?


Oral Answers MARCH 14, 1973 Oral Answers

SHRI MOHAN DHMUA : There was no such discussion.

SARI K. S. CHAVDA : The Annua]
Plan for J 972-73 has resulted in an increase of the poverty of the poor. What steps do Government intend to tala so that the poor d°
not become poorer as a result of the 1973-74
Plan?

SH$X D.P. DHAR : In the first instance*
I would submit that as a result of the plan effort, the poor have not become poorer ;
thdfe standard of living has. become better.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : The rich have gone richer.

SHRI D.P. DHAR: The question of the rich becoming" richer is a different matter I am talking about the poor not becoming poorer.

MR. SPEAKER : If that pleases them*
why not say'lfte that?

SHRI DIN&N BHATTACHARYYA :
No question of Ota- saying j it is a fact.

SHRI D. P. DHAR : In my case, in defer ence to your wishes, I nm prepared to say whatever pleases the hon. member. But et him ask what I ‘can say. As far as ehe 1973-74 PI*n 18 concerned, adequate
attention is being given to the question of im proving the standard of living of the poorer sections of the people.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : What about motor car purcHase advances to gov ernment officers ? *

SHRI D. P. DHAR : That is not true.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN : Have Govern ment any clear idea of advance action to be taken in the Fifth Plan, and if so, could they enumerate the programmes in relation to this to the exclusion of the tftfter programmes mentioned in the answer"?'*

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Power, steel fertilisers irrigation and transport are the major neetfs of the country. In order to have enough production to remove the short age of power, steel, irrigation: and fertiliser andtttoo transport bottieneck»> advance action being taken. Government are very dear about this.

lH w eflnatroctfcwi by Bman -
Ministry to States In xitfard to the

Guiding Rules for detainees under M.I.S.A.

*327. SHRI SAROJ MUKHERJEE :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the Union Home Ministry issued instructions to the States in regard to the guiding rules for detainees detained under Maintenance of Internal Security Act, their diet, family allowance and manner of detention; and

(b) how many of the present number of persons detained under the said Act have been detained, State-wise on political charges and how many on anti-social grounds?

t h e minister o f state in jthe
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS :
(SHRI K.C. PANT ) : (a) and (b). A
statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement
Under Section 50 of the Maintenance of iitemal Security Act, it is for the appro-piate Government to specify conditions of detention inter alia relating to maintenance by general of special order. All State Gov ernments were {requested to consider grant of ex-gratia family allowances in suitable cases in respect of persons detained under the provisions of the Act. Regulations made by the concerned Governments relate to diet, ax-e.ratia family allowances, manner of treat ment, etc., of the detenus in jails.

2. Provisions of the Maintenance of Inter nal Security Act can be invoked only if the competent authority is satisfied with respect to any person that it is necessary to detain such a person with a view to preventing him from acting in any prejudicial manner as be specified in section 3(1) of the Act No.

